FILE:

FROM:

TO:

SUBJECT:

BHNLB-9073-00(016) & BRNLB-9073-00(018)

STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

Fulton County
P. I. Nos.: 752086 & 752560

CS 999/Spring Street Viaduct Replacement over

CSX Railroad and Southern Railroad

Ronald E. Wishon, Acting Project Review Engineer 424

James B. Buchan, P.E., State Urban Design Engineer
Attention: Nicoe Alexander

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

OFFICE: Engineering Services

DATE: March 17, 2009

IMPLEMENTATION OF VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

Recommendations for implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives are
indicated in the table below. Incorporate alternatives recommended for implementation to
the extent reasonable in the design of the project.

ALT . Savings PW
No. Description & LCC Implement Comments
Structural Steel (A)
Tisen sindlecancraie Proposed= Would do away with access to
& $445,000 buildings and introduce
A-2 | box beam span for the - No o :
CSX span 15 - 17 Actual= additional ROW impacts.
) (-$871,000) Would add cost to the project.
Superstructure Concrete AA (B)
Use three 11-foot lanes | Proposed=
B-1 with curb and gutter $832,000 No Would not match existing
on both sides for Actual= bridge on either end.
Spring Street. $40,000
Use one 14-foot
sidewalk on the West —a
side of Spring Street $1 2% 6.000 Current need for sidewalk on
B-2 | north of the section N No both sides. City of Atlanta
o el < Actual= s ‘
built in 1995, in lieu of requiring two 10-foot sidewalks.
: $83,000
two 10-foot sidewalks.




BHNLB-9073-00(016) & BRNLB-9073-00(018), Fulton County
P. 1. Nos.: 752086 & 752560
VE Study Implementation

Page 2.
Superstructure Concrete AA (B) Continued
Use 6-inch thick Will cause cross slope to
sidewalks on the increase greater than 2% which
bridge in lieu of the would not meet ADA
B5 proposed 7-inch $88.700 No requirements. Would require
sidewalk recommended ’ profile redesign and would
to match the existing cause impacts to businesses
sidewalk constructed front doors. Matches existing
in 1995. 7-inch sidewalks.
Class B concrete is not as
durable as Class AA. Cost
Use Class B concrete analysis did not provide for
B-6 | for sidewalks on the $426,500 No rebar in the Class B concrete,
bridge. therefore cost savings would be
diminished. See attached memo
dated 3-6-09.
Drilled Caissons (C)
Use more, smaller
diameter drilled .
. e Design .
caissons in lieu of : No Would add cost to the project.
C-1 : Suggestion
larger diameter
caissons.
Other (F)
Rather than total
reconstruction and
improvements on
.1 Madison Street, $41,100 Yes This should be done.
provide only a
resurfacing and other
minor improvements.
Revise the design of
F3 the South Abutment to (-$180,000) Yes Redes?gq is required to stabilize
add a new the existing abutment.
substructure.
ROW costs would exceed the
proposed cost savings and
Close access on lower would violate original ROW
F-5 MLK, use current side $89,800 No agreement. Loading dock
road, Alabama Street. access would be lost.




BHNLB-9073-00(016) & BRNLB-9073-00(018), Fulton County

P. I. Nos.: 752086 & 752560
VE Study Implementation

Page 3.

PSC Beams, Type III (H)

Use BT-54 bulb tee Proposed= Castzarings reduc;d. by ;
e $15,100 due to additional pier

PSC beams in lieu of $40,400 )

H-1 ; No concrete and reinforcement.
BT-63 PSC units for Actual= ;
spns A aall}5 $25.300 Redesign costs would be

; ’ approximately $12,000.
Use smaller spans by
. reusing existing Would not allow access for

. column locations in $371,000 Ho trucks to use loading docks.

spans 1-5.

Gerald M. Ross, P. E., Chief Engineer
REW/DMF

Attachments

c: Genetha Rice-Singleton

Ben Buchan
Chuck Hasty
Nicoe Alexander
Jeff Simmons
Gordon Sisk
Paul Liles

Bill Ingalsbe
Bill DuVall
Doug Franks
Melanie Nable
James Magnus
Mickey McGee
Darrell Williams
Percy Combay
Ken Werho

Lisa Myers
General Files

A meeting was held on March 6, 2009 to discuss the above recommendations.
Buchan, Nicoe Alexander, Jeff Simmons Gordon Sisk with Urban Design and Ron Wishon
and Douglas Fadool with Engineering Services were in attendance.
information was provided by the Project Manager on March 13th and 19th, 2009.

Ben

Additional

The results above reflect the consensus of those in attendance and those who provided
input.

Approved: @_L_QLQ m Q«.ﬂ

Date: = l ‘9109




DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE BHNLB-9073-00(016) & BRNLB-9073-00(018), OFFICE n
Fulton County &,
CS 999/Spring Street Viaduct Replacement over

CSX Railroad and Southern Railroad

P.I. Nos. 752086 & 752560 paTE  February 12, 2009
FROM ]Qmes B’ guﬁlﬁt%’gﬁe Urban ﬁ—ésign Engineer
TO Ron Wishon, Acting State Project Review Engineer

Attn: Lisa Myers
suBJECT Responses to Value Engineering Study

The VE team’s recommendations are noted below in italics and Urban Design’s responses follow:

A-2 Use a single Concrete box beam span for the CSX span pier 15-17. There would be no cost
savings associated with implementing this recommendation due to additional right of way impacts.
Urban Design does not recommend implementing this alternative.

B-1 Use three eleven foot wide travel lanes for Spring Street. The proposed bridge needs to match the
width of the existing bridge so there are no gaps between the proposed bridge and the adjacent buildings.
The gaps associated with reducing the width of the bridge would negatively impact access from the
bridge to the adjacent properties. Urban Design does not recommend implementing this alternative.

B-2 Use one (1) 14 foot sidewalk on the west side in lieu of 2-10 foot sidewalks. The City of Atlanta is
requiring two (2), 10 foot sidewalks. Eliminating sidewalk on one side of the bridge would decrease
safety for pedestrians using the Spring Street Bridge. Urban Design does not recommend implementing
this alternative.

B-5 Use a 6 inch sidewalk. There would be not cost savings due to the costs associated with redesign
of the superstructure. Urban Design does not recommend implementing this alternative.

B-6 Use Class “B” concrete for bridge sidewalks. Class “B” concrete is not acceptable for use for
sidewalks on bridges. Urban Design does not recommend implementing this alternative.

C-1 Design Consideration to use more, smaller diameter drilled caissons in lieu of larger units. The
Office of Material and Research has recommended caissons with a minimum diameter of 4-feet be used.
The costs of drilling for additional caissons would exceed any perceived cost savings. Urban Design
does not recommend implementing this alternative.

F-1 Reduce work on Madison. The work proposed for this area mainly requires resurfacing as
suggested and would not require full depth pavement. The scope of the work on Madison can be
reduced as much as possible to reduce project costs. Urban Design recommends implementing this
alternative.



PI 752086 & 752560, Fulton County
Value Engineering Study Responses
Page 2 of 2

F-3 Revise the design of the South Abutment to add a new substructure. A new substructure may not
be required and adding one in this area would significantly increase the cost of the project. After further
discussion with the Office Bridge Maintenance, a meeting has been scheduled for March 3, 2009 in the
Office of Bridge Design conference room to determine if the existing South Abutment can be reused to
reduce project costs. The Office of Bridge Maintenance will assist in determining the most economical

design to be used in this area.

F-5 Close access on lower MLK. During coordination meetings with project stakeholders, GSA
requested access to Lower Martin Luther King Drive to their loading docks be maintained. Right of
Way costs incurred by implementing this change would be higher than the cost savings during the
construction phase. Urban Design does not recommend implementing this alternative.

H-1 Use BT-54 bulb tee PSC beams in lieu of BT-63 PSC units for spans 14 and 15. There would be
no cost savings by implementing this recommendation. The costs associated with redesign of the
superstructure would equal or exceed any estimated cost savings. Urban Design does not recommend
implementing this alternative.

H-2 Use smaller spans by reusing existing column locations in spans I-5. Access to GSA’s loading
docks will be improved by using longer spans. Reuse of existing column locations with longer spans is
impossible. Urban Design does not recommend implementing this alternative.

If there are any further questions, please contact Jeff Simmons at (404) 631-1724 or Nicoe Alexander at
(404) 631-1717.

Fida

JBB:INA:fgs



A-2 Use a single concrete box beam span for the CSX span pier 15-17.
Summary: We advise against adopting this recommendation.

We estimate a twenty-foot structure depth will be required for the 388 foot single span
box girder. Whether or not there is adequate vertical clearance for the completed bex girder over
the railroad, the construction of a cast-in-place concrete box beam over CSX Transportation and
the AJC building presents significant challenges. The railroad typically will not approve cast-in-
place construction above active tracks. The falsework required to construct the box must be able
to span the double tracks and provide adequate horizontal clearance, resulting in a falsework
span of about 75 feet. Falsework will also have to be constructed above the AJC building, with a
span of about 180 feet. The roof of the building is at approximately the same elevation as the
tops of the existing columns, indicating approximately 15 feet of available depth above the AJC
building. That is not enough room to accommodate the assumed structure depth, much less the
falsework and formwork. The single column eliminated with this recommendation was carefully
located to coordinate with proposed future rail lines in the arca.

Not considered in the cost savings is the increased costs of piers 15 and 17 due to the
additional dead load of concrete vs. steel and the increased loads resulting from the increased
span lengths. The unit cost of $240 per square foot for the concrete box girder option seems low,
considering the significant site challenges and limited access.

If this recommendation is selected for implementation, the existing design and drawings
will need to be revised at additional cost.



A-2

Concrete Box Girder (Assume $1M for specialty falsework for the complicated construction to span
over railroad and AJC Building):
= 24,409 SF * $240.00/SF + $1,000,000

Assume a 40% cost increase in Piers 15 & 17 due to substantially increased loads:

6,858,160.00

Pier 15 =0.40 * [(176.4 CY * $850.00/CY) + (26327 LB * $1.01/LB))

70,612.11

Pier 17 = 0.40 * [{139.6 CY * $295.81/CY) + (23236 LB * $1.01/LB}]

25,905.37

ELEMENT

ORIGINAL ESTIMATE

VE ESTIMATE

REVISED ESTIMATE

2 SPAN STRUCTURAL STEEL

S 6,029,023.00

BENT 16 $ 200,000.00 = -
388' CONCRETE BOX GIRDER ) 5858,160.00 | $  6,858,160.00
SPAN

BENT 15 ADDED COST - - S 70,612.11
BENT 17 ADDED COST - - S 25,905.37
SUBTOTAL $ 6,229,023.00 5,858,160.00 S  6,954,677.48
MARKUP 20% $ 1,245,804.60 1,171,632.00 S 1,390,935.50
TOTAL $ 7,475,000.00 7,030,000.00 $  8,346,000.00
SAVINGS 445,000.00 | $ (871,000.00)




B-1 Use three eleven foot wide travel lanes for Spring Street.
Summary: We advise against adopting this recommendation.

The proposed typical section for Spring Street north of the 1995 viaduct is 3 — 12°-0"
lanes with 27-0” gutters on both sides, for a gutter-to-gutter width of 40°-0". One of the four
lanes on the 1995 construction will be a dedicated left turn lane into the CNN parking garage and
“drops off” before the currently proposed construction. The overall bridge width cannot be
reduced for spans | through 5 because the new bridge must be the same width as the existing
bridge to fill the “hole™ left when the existing bridge is removed. Reducing the width of the
bridge by three feet could be accomplished by moving the east edge in between the end of the
1995 bridge and the AJC building, for a total length of 370 feet. This would create a
discontinuity at pier 13 where the 1995 bridge ends and the proposed bridge begins. Once the
roadway gets to the AJC building, the bridge could still be moved in, but approximately 200 feet
of additional parapet will have to be added since the bridge will not be flush with the building.
We would also have to provide a “bump out™ for access to the AJC doorway on Spring Street.

Not considered in the cost savings is the additional cost for parapet at the AJC building
and additional sidewalk width off the bridge. We would also disagree with using a square-foot
cost as the basis for the savings. More cost savings is apparently realized by narrowing the steel
spans, which is misleading. A three-foot reduction in bridge width will not significantly alter the
design of the structural elements. Basing the cost savings on cubic yards of concrete may yield a
more realistic answer.

If this recommendation is selected for implementation, the existing design and drawings
will need to be revised at additional cost.



B-1

Saving 3'-0" of Deck based on a CY calculation yields a savings of:

STA 20+38.78 TO 22+37.00 = (7.5"/12 * 3'-0" * 198.22')/27 * $1250.00/CY
SAVINGS = S 17,206.60

STA 22+37.00 TO 26+25.00 = (9.25"/12 * 3'-0" * 388.00')/27 * $1250.00/CY
SAVINGS = S 41,539.35

STA 26+25.00 TO 27+06.50 = (7.75"/12 * 3'-0" * 81.50'}/27 * $1250.00/CY
SAVINGS = S 7,310.47

STA 27+06.50 TO 27+77.00 = (7.5"/12 * 3'-0" * 70.50')/27 * $1250.00/CY

SAVINGS =

S 6,119.79

Additional Parapet in front of AJC Building:

=200'* $218.21/LF
SAVINGS =

S 43,642.00

Add sidewalk width off of bridge:
=2*({1/2%3"'*6' *10"/12)/27 * $1250.00/CY

SAVINGS =

Connection to AIC Building:

S 694.44

=(3'* 10' * 10"/12)/27 * $1250.00/CY

SAVINGS =

S 1,157.41

ELEMENT

ORIGINAL ESTIMATE

VE ESTIMATE

REVISED ESTIMATE

BRIDGE DECK SP. 1-5

S 2,928,329.00

S 2,781,581.00

S 2,928,329.00

BRIDGE DECK SP. 14-19

$ 11,323,259.00

$10,783,442.00

$11,251,082.78

ASPHALT S  109,00000 | $ 103,900.00 $ 103,900.00

GAB S 25,010.00 | $ 23,542.00 S 23,542.00

ADD'L PARAPET . . S 43,642.00
ADD'L SIDEWALK . - S 694.44
CONNECTION TO AIC : . S 1,157.41

SUBTOTAL $14,385,598.00 | $ 13,692,465.00 $ 14,352,347.64
MARKUP 20% S 2,877,119.60 | $ 2,738,493.00 $ 2,870,469.53
TOTAL $17,263,000.00 | $ 16,431,000.00 $ 17,223,000.00
SAVINGS S 832,000.00 S 40,000.00




B-2 Use 1-14 foot sidewalk on the west side in lieu of 2-10 foot sidewalks.
Summary: We advise against adopting this recommendation.

The City of Atlanta originally required the use of two ten-foot sidewalks and the decision
was widely supported at various stakeholder meetings. Any decision regarding the sidewalk
configuration should be made in conjunction with the City. Eliminating the sidewalk on the east
side will force pedestrians to cross Spring Street at the end of the 1995 construction and again
near the Georgia Bar Association. The Georgia Bar Association is on the east side of the
roadway. The crossing at the Georgia Bar Association would happen within a substandard
horizontal curve that has sight distance concerns; this presents an unsafe condition. Even ifa
formal crosswalk is not provided here, pedestrians may elect to jaywalk in a potentially unsafe
location. Eliminating the sidewalk also cuts off pedestrian access to the AJC entrance on Spring
Street. If sidewalk is not provided, the alternatives are a shoulder or a narrow curb and gutter in
front of the rail. Either one could be used by pedestrians to walk along the road in unsafe
conditions.

We disagree with using the per-square-foot cost of the steel spans as the basis for the
savings. Basing the cost savings on cubic yards of concrete may yield a more realistic answer.

If this recommendation is selected for implementation, the existing design and drawings
will need to be revised at additional cost.

B-2

Saving 6'-0" of Sidewalk based on a CY calculation yields a savings of:

STA 20+38.78 TO 27+77.00 = ((8.5"(avg. s/w thickness})/12 * 6'-0" * 738.22')/27 * $600.00/CY

SAVINGS= S 69,720.78
ELEMENT ORIGINAL ESTIMATE VE ESTIMATE REVISED ESTIMATE
SIDEWALK ] 11,323,259.00 S 10,243,624.00 S 11,253,538.22
SUBTOTAL S 11,323,255.00 S 10,243,624.00 S 11,253,538.22
MARKUP 20% S 2,264,651.80 S 2,048,724.80 $ 2,250,707.64
TOTAL S 13,588,000.00 $ 12,292,000.00 $  13,505,000.00
SAVINGS S 1,296,000.00 $ 83,000.00




B-5 Use a 6 inch thick sidewalk.
Summary: We advise against adopting this recommendation.

The roadway profile, cross-slopes, and superelevation are currently set to provide access
to adjacent facilities with an assumed 7-inch sidewalk. Implementing this recommendation
would require revising the roadway profile, cross-slopes and superelevation to ensure smooth tie-
ins. If this recommendation is selected for implementation, the existing design and drawings will
need to be revised at additional cost.

B-6 Use Class B concrete for bridge sidewalks.
Summary: We have no opinion regarding the adoption of this recommendation.

This suggestion could be implemented at the direction of GDOT. It has not been the
policy of the bridge office to use a different strength concrete for the sidewalk.

C-1 Design Consideration to use more, smaller diameter drilled caissons in lieu of the
larger units.

Summary: We advise against adopting this recommendation.

GDOT policy is to use caissons with a minimum diameter of four feet in order to
facilitate downhole inspections. Adding caissons to provide design flexibility will result in
significant additional cost. It is not significantly cheaper per linear foot to drill a four foot
diameter caisson than it is to drill a seven foot diameter caisson. Most of the caissons on the
project are five or five-and-a-half feet in diameter, and using more smaller caissons will not
result in an optimized design. Four-foot diameter caissons have to be at least 10 feet apart.
Providing the required spacing may necessitate constructing footings for use as “pile caps,”
adding even more cost to the project. Subsurface Utility Engineering is a part of this project.
Test holes are proposed to be drilled at any proposed caisson location that may interfere with
existing underground utilities, minimizing the potential for unknowns during construction.

If this recommendation is selected for implementation, the existing design and drawings
will need to be revised at additional cost.

F-1 Reduce work on Madison Avenue.
Summary: We support adopting this recommendation.

We concur with the recommendation to resurface Madison Street south of MLK Jr. Drive
in lieu of reconstruction.



F-3 Revise the design of the South Abutment to add a new substructure.
Summary: Further investigation is needed into the design of the south abutment.

The design of the south abutment may need to be revised in light of recent decisions by
the Office of Bridge Maintenance. The design proposed in the VE study is not a workable
solution as the existing south abutment is not self-supporting. Further investigation of'a design
solution is needed here. The necessary re-design of the South abutment is outside of the current
scope of work.

F-5 Close access on lower MLK.
Summary: We have no opinion regarding the adoption of this recommendation.

This decision would have to be made by GDOT in coordination with GSA.

H-1 Use BT-54 bulb tee PSC beams in lieu of BT-63 PSC units for spans 14 and 15.
Summary: We advise against adopting this recommendation.

The original design of this bridge utilized Type V beams, which are no longer available,
and a maximum concrete strength of 5 ksi, per the City of Atlanta. BT-63 beams were
substituted to provide the same structure depth, allowing the use of the existing beam seats at
pier 13 (constructed in 1995) without modification. If this recommendation is accepted, the
beam seats at pier 13 will need to be built-up by nine inches to accept the shallower beams. The
beams will need to be redesigned and re-detailed. The substructure design will need to be
verified for the modified loads and taller columns. The cost savings is not significant, when the
cost of re-design and modifications to bent 13 are considered.



H-1

Additional Concrete on Pier 13 (CLASS AA-1):
=(2.75'* 67'-3 1/2" * 9"/12)/27 * $850.00/CY

= s 4,369.29
Additional Concrete at Pier 14 (CLASS AAA):
= (18' * 5.5' * 9"/12)/27 * $850.00/CY

= 5 2,337.50
Additional Concrete at Pier 15 (CLASS AAA):
= (2.75' * 62.25' * 9"/12)/27 * $850.00/CY

= S 4,041.93

Additional Reinforcement (avg. Piers 14 & 15):

= ((23613 LB/183.8 CY) + (26327 LB/176.4 CY))/2

139 LB/CY

= [(2.75' * 67'-3 1/2" * 9"/12) + (18' * 5.5' * 9"/12) + (2.75' * 62.25' * 9"/12)]/27
= 13 CY * 139 LB/CY * $1.01/LB

= S 1,825.07

ELEMENT ORIGINAL ESTIMATE VE ESTIMATE REVISED ESTIMATE

2 SPANS -63" BULB TEE S 333,441.00 - -
2 SPANS -54" BULB TEE = 299,754.00 | S 299,754.00
. y S 10,748.71

ADD'L PIER CONCRETE COST
. e $ 1,825.07
ADD'L PIER REINFORCEMENT COST

SUBTOTAL $ 333,441.00 299,754.00 | S 312,327.78
MARKUP 20% S 66,688.20 59,950.80 | § 62,465.56
TOTAL S 400,100.00 359,700.00 | S 374,800.00
SAVINGS 40,400.00 | S 25,300.00




H-2 Use smaller spans by reusing existing column locations in Spans 1-5.
Summary: We advise against adopting this recommendation.

This recommendation appears to be in conflict with the Office of Bridge Maintenance
directive not to re-use any part of the existing bridge. Maintaining the existing column location
does not allow access to the loading dock at the MLK building. Encasing the columns will add
about 3 feet to the width of the columns in both directions, further restricting access.



FILE

FROM

TO

SUBJECT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

BHNLB-9073-00(016)FULTON orrce  Atlanta, GA
Spring St. over CSX Transportation
P.I. 752086 DATE Mazrch 6, 2009

Paul V. Liles, Jr., State Bridge Engineer
Ben Buchan, State Urban Design Engineer
ATTENTION: Nicoe Alexander

V.E STUDY RECOMMENDATION

One of the value engineering study recommendations is to utilize Class “B” concrete
in the bridge sidewalks in lieu of Class “AA” concrete as proposed in the plans. The
Office of Bridge Design does not recommend using the Class “B” concrete because
the water/cement ratio is higher(.660) compared to Class “AA”(.445) and a has a
lower limit of air entrainment which would result in a surface which is not as
durable as Class “AA”. The cost savings shown on the ve study would not be
obtained due to class “B” is typically not reinforced with rebar and the bridge
sidewalks require reinforcing. The cost of the rebar and labor would drive up the
cost of using Class “B” concrete.

If you have any questions please contact Steve Wyche of the Bridge Office at
404-656-5289.

PVL:SWW

cc: Bill DuVall, attn: Steve Wyche



oO0c L1 Ef

V] LD §dA3a

Auoyg sy

R ) WY
O volisinboy
:&q pannbay

0 :pasmbay
0 ISUMIIEI0EAY

0 PR Tpuo)

IPUD ] ~SUOHEBUWIPUD) 0
sAmpud g - suond(y )
TWASAS ALOY W PR [BID] z

paseaay
IMIIASY J3pu(]
LY 12ME g

TONTEY NO W50 HLIM ONITHHO.

dutpua] oy 1ddy g0/ 0/g s ueld A0y PAYY SIUSLIWOD) MO 0D

SNV Td LT TINOD OL AINVLSISSV HOd DNISY INTWIIVAIa 0L 09y V
LIWENS OL STFAN VOO (€081 ALTTIWNOD ST LIVHLNOD LNV INSNOD MAN TILNN
IOH NO SINGDY A (SOF1E) TVAITHY AN LT L0 WINODTH (P05 1/11) ST
LTHAANOD OL QAN TIIA SNV Id NO DNTHOM ALID (0 1/8) 'NDISHU ALATdNOD

OL $TVSOd0OHd 150D SLIVAY LNVLTISNOD ALY SNVTd TYNId ONRREOM (£0/6/01)

0L aaloadxd mAlld0:
Shuawwo ) Jausi(]

A MR AILVOITANOD (£0/T1/8) 1S F00T A4 OLOD
JAVTIA LDFr0Ud (TO1T/8) = DNLIVY 4408 VO

dew (5661) Ue[g 2Y1g] 1221G-UC) 1)L BUR[YY 3} UO S1 PROIIEY XD 1340 1§ Funds /985t SD/666 HS
T0-9-€ TILO % Td O VINYILY NOS VIN AT
(805 € RIGENLLATPASUOIE0- 126 THl00-+01 PAdv[ED
0CZ060 | 60/91/¢ 195 sasuodsay AA [TPHSDAVN
TRHINSNOD 80/P0/Z0 MMS

1S DNRIAS YTHLONY O:1 095T6L A8 SHVTIO0 HLSNOD HINVAUY SLNVM ALLD 66-0£-T1 [D10]

(AFAMNS TOUINOD) £9€ 1% T INTWIDIVTATE IDArdd
doag-QS§-Awoduo £/ /71 PAPUMNT g 19487 AN
SIHDOTEORN/N SN Id WRSLOM “1d9¥ ¥d | Dada

XS

(30 oy “aud] - bay-ak] R0-9 MO L USISSE ‘sansst A1E pue sanssn uegd
80-T TEIL0-6 14V 1666 ¥ 666 US dNIL

SOWA

Anmn

dQ gyl
proaiey
MOU
sBuwwesiong

94 #d pue

rdutuuelg
Nl

B K]
uBsaq
aipug

A0V| 96/82/01 TO¥d

0 (5730) sasuodsay ¥ 44 mugng 110T/6T/E
0 uonaxlsu) 4d44 LI0EE/E
0 uonemdar sue| aipug [euty 010T/£TT
0 ugdisa(g [eurg DI0TETF
0oL €000 P uoEdsasu] uotjepuno  sipug
0oL €00T0TE Aaamg oy
0 M RIS 600T/S /L
143 uomsmbay 110T/9/8
001 100T/£1/6 reroaddy (7 3 ]
001 1007/1/11 [Ramaddy [euty sueld A/Y
001 1002/1/11 uoneredald sueld M/
001 8661/L7/C uonaadsu] Yddd
0oL LO0T/0E/L £00T/6/1 SYUE ] 3Fei0lg punoudiapu)
0011 000 180 0oL 8661617 L661/61/11 uRisac] afpugy Amunjag
) MOY 0oL R661/61/T Le61/S1/T1 suelg Leununaag
i o 0 800TTI/S  PIRA OO000T6LE Juny 1531500 180 | 001 £661/5/F 6616 HUSsAang prary
21 Jury 87 1500 Moy | 001 T00T/1/01 0007 1101 (VdED ISNO4/VH) dsay wwo)plsH may qng
puni 150D aseyd . ol e e 86 8661/11/1 |eAnddy [RjuamLOIAUY
[ea TS0ST9E] WY ISH 1590 Hd
SINNOWY dILS 001 66617101 9661718 PleH asnoy uadQ) uoneuuoju] 21jqng
r9 8000008 Apg fuuaouiuy anjes 600T/8T/F
001 L661/01/TT L66L/01/01 adwo;) [eaoaddy 1dasun) Juawadeurpy
ISOTAd 0217 S6S6R6LSE z10z T1oz 182 ool Lo61/F/6 La61te aoiddy da0uo]) UOHITUISUOIAl] ATIY
£002/9T/9 AAZRMOHLINY 010 00000000E £00T £00T MOY ool L661/0¢/L L6610 L uaday idasun’y muqng Nd
T6LOL8  CIHZNMOHLOY 010 T80ST9¢l £661 £661 ad 0ol LoOL I Le61bLY Aunaaly 1daduo’
oy 9EQ SRS puny 1500 pasodaag pascadidy aseyq g0t el ot S L R —
’ : A HSINIA LYVIS HSINIA LHVIS
SANN4 A3IWANVID0Nd % THLLIY TV LIV ALIALLDY aiios AAHIS
1 rO¥d anog ‘ou] ‘'siaaulbug yoeqau g yeay  CIWHIA NDISEA
:44Ns 39ag Juawsoe|day :3dAl H0¥d BuEnY I HOSNOJS
6 :3¥O0DS SA3I3IN 1d3Y ¥g :1d30NOD (LOQO Yim 1enuon) jueynsuog Aexwny  TNVITISNOD
-095TEL PHLM 131 3 FENSYIN sabpug TMHOM 3dAL uBisaq uegIn FANAA0
121 1009 1481371 OHM K Mg 0202 A 1300 209IN “JOpUEXSlY MO roud
LWOZ/v/L  + 31va 131 G3HOS ¢ :1510 'ONOD V980-1Y #dil (910)00-€£06-8TNHE PON TG
& 1151a 1oa VIALL Bepy :0diN s (1) HLONIT
1 31Va MOY LWOW i T ALNNOD
LLoZ/SLZ0  31Va 137 LWOW AVOUTIVH XS HAAO LATULS ONIUIS/985E $/666 HUS -98025. 1@l roud

-98025.%1d HOd 14043y SNLVLS NOILONYLSNODIdd



GO0T LT 80

IR M) AVH 0 :paninbay 0 ipua | -SUOHEUWRIPUD) c LpAsEIIY
Auayg “sdpyg N wogisinbay o SuoneIRY 0 :umpuag - suondy o TMIADY JapU)
0 L SATAA 10K :4q pannbay i) ipay Cpun’y 11 TwalsAS O U [PAIE [RIO], 11 LLD 1PE] g
LNAWAD V14T ADAE DA
daag-QS-woeduo Lo/ /2] Papusing g (9427 HN1S A
“salss PRIUeD Esedde suaune ) oY 00 $IT00TEOM/N SNTd IW®SI0D NOLTNL-98028 LM LOMd Tdd He | g ayyray
{DD) owquy "aukeg W bay A 809 MO L U ISSE ‘ENESE AR PUk S3NSSI weyd He): |
SNV LT IdINOD O FINVLSISSY H04 DNDISY LNAW1MVIA L6 SHIL0-L THIVL666 X 666 US AWHLIS6FI-¢=d/Tdd ~ sdutwesSoly
OL O LINANS OL SUFEN VO (SO8/T1) 14T 90/£ WINODHH DO ANT NO ONIFHOM __ hBdzden(Ge0)
(FO/ST/11) " 1SD 9007 A NI OD OL SATAN LOHFO¥ SANNA 3d NO LOHS TTILS el 1] 1931150 IO BRIV ) U0 S) W03 4 XS NOS @15 FubdS/98CE SI/666 AS ‘Buruuey
ALID (P0/01/9) “ALIALLDY ON (FO/21/2) LT SO AT OL IAOW (£0/IT6) DNV NO TO9-£ TILO ¥ Hd OU VINVTILY NDS VINd ATY Vdl
VSO TLLIM DNORIOM M TALVIITINOD LENE1/8) LSD P00T Ad 0L OD 0L d9103dXH (80°¢ € )214eN| LA TPAYPSUO|£0- 176 TAI00-701 4 k|
A 40 ASNYOIE AIAVTAA LDAMOEd (T0/17/8) 18D 1007 Ad WODTH OL NDISHU 0TT060 | 60/91/T as sasundsay JA [TRISDIVN ‘ustsaq
NVENN M 40 IS[VIHH AIAYTAC LOFO¥ (T0/T/8) 980TSLIM SAOD - WN 1SN "VOD (980TSL TS AAAINOT ADANE wipuyg
Smurmon) s 66/8/01 HOV PALID OL SNV'Id M3 13D 980T5L/M SHOD 66-0¢-T1 [D10] :adad
0 ($710) sasuodsay Yddd Hwgng 0102/51/T
0 uonaadsu] ¥d 01006
0 uoneredalg suk] s8pug [euL] G00T/LT/E
14 LOOTRTTI udisaq et
0oL 8O0T/ITI6 Lo0z/1Ecl uonedisasu uonepuno | 2pug
S5 LOOT/OET faamg jog
0 e 600T/T/L
4% uonsmbay Y 600T/LT/E
001 10016 100T/11/6 Eroaddy ¢ 3]
001 10071711 100T/6T/01 [esoaddy [eutg sueid s
001 TO0T/ 11 LO0EGT01 uonrredang suelg a0
001 8661/LT/E Bo6 /LT uonaadsu] ¥d4d
0 JUAWILRIGE) U 0T 6O0T/T1/9 GOOTATE
0ol 000T/6T/7 SR ] 2FEI0NS punosfIapur) 08/L
02171 000 18D L9 £O0T/TL/TL £00T/ETT uiisa(] Apug AU |
010 MOd SL £00TOL/R H0T/s1/01 sueld Lleunungp g
010 - G00T//1 ARA 00°000H99'FL awy 159500 18D | 00L £661/5/F £661/6/¢ qas/sEamng platy
i e qwy 159 803 Moy | 001 T00T/F/01 Z00Z /1101 (VA0 TSNO-/VE ) dsay wiwo) Plap Jeaf] qig
G 1500 98t i e sy . | S0k 0007101 6661/1/€ [FA01ddy [EuRmUC AU
SIN 10V dILS == oo 6661/T1/1 9661/T1/8 Plal] 3stoH uad() uoneULIOIU] HqNd
v9 R00T/LTR Apg Suuasurug e 600T/RTY
001 L661/01/11 9661/1/1 apduwe) fesosddy 1daduo?) JudwaSeuepy
LISDHMd 0017 O0EIFSL691 iz rdlie 182 00t LE61/01/11 9661/1/1 feaoiddy 1daouo?) uDHANLSU0Al 1120y
00TMT/A  QAZROHLINY 01D 00008'E10°E £00T £00T MOH 00l L661/01/11 ! poday wlaouo)y Nuqns Wd
$661/9/7 QIZIMOHLNY 010 06't59'8SH 8661 8661 4d 001 Lo61/01/T unaapy daauo)
Iy E(] STENS pung 1507) pasodoay paroaddy asey ook Le6LOI] wawidopasg] idasuoy
HSINIA HSINLA LHVIS
SANNd GIWNVHO0Ud % TVALIY THLIV ALIALLOY aAHIS AAHIS
: Moyd anog ‘oul ‘sisaubul yorgaul] g ulesy  FINHIA NDISAd
o0 :44ns 3oaiyg awaoe|day 3dAL 90¥d Blueny $HOSNOGS
8  3Y0DS Sa33AN 1d3y 48 ‘1d3INOD (LOOD Ui joBU0D) queynsuon Aswuny  LNVLTASNOD
-HR0TSL PHLIM 137 3 :JHNSYIW sabpug MYOM 3dAL ubisag ueqin SAD1440
1811009 145131 OHM A N 020z : YA 1300W sooN opuexaly  HOWTOUd
LLOZ/9L/Z  :31va 131 a3HOS s :1810 "ONOD 8980-1Y #dll (810)00-€206-9INYE "GP0
. . . (1) HLONTT
. L ;1510 100 VINL ey :0diN gro UMW
1 31va MOY LINOW : LINNOD
i o uojm.g S
LL0Z/SL/Z0  :31VaA 137 LNOW INAWADVIATYE HY XSO -4Y N0S @ LATULS DINIHAS/985€ /666 HS -09525/ a1 rodd

-0952S.:1d ¥0d 1H0d3Y SNLVLS NOILONYLSNOO3dd



HIINIDNT SFIHT

HIINONT NSO MYEYN Fivis

EOLE ML VEDWOR VLI v (s o)

0T CHICT T 16 CDVIOH SNV 60T | . :
L1V AORIGON] 9.
sa0amduy NORqAUr] 33 RIY

AV LAWY S0 SRAS TIYLS VOG0 NG DN

IS, VIIHOTD S0 ININLNSID ARG TIVLS . 0L INIOO0 SINE
FRLIZRNOD 07 OISR 38 04 HOTISH SHAvI0 LN LSS S N0
S LN SETN S TV SIUTING KK INFOE ST N S IWFNT AT TV

e

(BI0)00-£06-INYE “(910)00-£ L06-TINHG

- ~JO6-FTNH,
= 154 humqtgn__mu‘«%&ﬁ tﬂ%ﬁhﬂﬁmﬁ - i g NOLTNA - (BIDI00-E J06-8 INHE (9I0I00-5 206-FTNHE
— 2000 SHOY, ] FEY . S - . 1 L — VRS RO ITSONS 0 09300
FEo L2304 40 HIWTT L3N VEER L AT ATITS .eﬁuwnga 40 Eﬂwt.ﬁ ﬁu&im{hk I ﬂwﬁbﬂﬂq%ﬁﬁ 0 m.ﬁ,g.,_.ﬁmum
0 SINGE A HISNIT L3N pe e 3HL ON DK 00 0NV OF3LWVUNGD 0N Fuw N0 NOLWNHGA Sy KADHS THY s Tl
POFQ AMTVOL S0 HIIWTD LW | y —— L WIATNOH SHILLONDD I 0 IAVION 39 0L QIAITIE Tv WY SACLLANISTant OLaLd
2 i | [ | a i e i
=1 . Y7 AN W HD 1 3
(0 § DTN 1I3r08d 40 HI9NTT | NOIIJRHISNOD 30 11RIT ‘ T GoeF] VIS 5
SNOISIATH 2o Loy B7g HTIETE XL HO P NIN Y37 e ...G__F.Hm“n s
GILTIH0D SNV | L3315 E.RQE : ; — WOTIIn9ISKG3 0 1TATT B¢ % £ 107 Ol
v ) s ~ +H26 669222 7
G _ _||-L 004413 g 5588 "990S9€1 N
LIFYLS ININLS 00 °I0+32 -__‘_...w/ E 5 = LFIYIS INIBHS 16 20+ WIS
(910100-CJ06-GINHE 133r04d N1938 AY ! 5 ! 1 = (B10)00-£L06-GTNYG 103700 N1938
7976100-£106- W95 L33705d 0 TTTT _ ‘ sasian vis sis||[IITE # =
1 iy [ [gl | £ LR AT WILEA NI
8 NOYSSINGNS , : __ A ! ¢ 390158 ONF 5 HiHON 3HI QN INOT LSIM HEATREN
Y04 GFONIANOITH - ] 00 08+ WO HE YN Y3440 of i e Tnitr
LIYLS INIYS 0001 +h2 VIS ~ st [\ T TINST VIS IS WIBS\00+21 5 Y N e e
1910)00- L06-GTNH LIIrOdd OGN, P A B
(810700-£106-81WY8 1937049 0 LTATT . T e
. \ L | INIXT WOLYNHSTO LOFrOUS
o 0, SR A9 VINTLY i

NIHLM 50 103008 SiHL

TONISITONDD W 00
SONY LUNAOD MO

-3
e - =2 vy »
JHwamw,m./\w g nwn .qwx_m...@v 00 vSZl VIS | Wi X000 Si 103104 SiH
i = B 49 CO4G1 VIS 1IFHIS NOSIGHN = o THGTLEY HONIR NYELN
7 =7 .. LTI HOSIaV HOTIONELSKO3 30 1IMTT5) |3 'ssv10 ToMoLLINN S
o 7 \ ROTIONEISNOD J0 LimiT /= E 1002-£6 *T40 W ATl
OF2f ‘6981222 3 & : / : 00°86+k] ViSf § & [ (2T} = | NHSIT B WOLVIDT
1£8% '26999E( N J . Y e | i G 0 0 DiniT § = . 3§ E
~I3FIS ONTGJ5 2 B0+62 VIS g o MRy s \ ey S B —
(810)00-5106-87K49 133104 OK3 -4 w | BN 7300188 30 TIAiT 9.0 T5R595! B i Hdi 05 N9IS30 033dS
4 30018 \ i L3S NINAS S§ 69461 VIS 9% SYINYLYH #2
00°LivIE WIS 4 42 55+9 VIS NOVUl FA LXST NTOJTIN 123700 et XE SHINEL X
WA / * 96 52422 VIS IS Oluds P (S %SG *1SIQ WNOLLOTFHIG
095251 ‘980852 “ON'Id \\__ GJSZ  FAHG Ji44vYL
_£2 4646 YIS | NOYYL XS, v/N 31004 3VIS ; ; (EC0Z) 0G/62 L0V HSIvHL
* £8 2457 VIS IS INTHdS * 000001 WS W0 L Yin yauo1 e 0SE4 L0V I4vyL
10°F1+6 VIS Z NIVHI XSD V/N o JL00H TWYIGTS £¢°99++1 VIS "IS NOSIOVA VIO NS0
* BS 9L+ VIS IS ONIYJS VIVG NS,
WLV LGSR A h.—.gge_uq;ﬂm
0 Shvam AL S Mot B, i LN 3uris AINNCO NOLTINA

HILFNS NOIIVIOT

e

1931044 anv wY3G34

ONI*NOILY 1H0dSNVY L XSO 43N0
ANINFIVIITY  LONAYIA 1TTFHLS ONIYLS
09504044 40 FI4044 ONY MWV Td

VIDHOdD 40 dALV.LS

7 o rins-greeg vs10000 1i0e-ETRE

)

RETT|

e T

NOLLV.LYOdSNVYL 4O LNAWLIVJAd

¥ | o]
BNOTE

Gavas |




